within the contemplation of the parties at the date of this Agreement) in relation to any matter 

arising under this Agreement. 

6.3 Each party's total aggregate liability to the other under or in connection with this Agreement 

shall not exceed £250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand pounds sterling}. This Clause 6.3 

shall not limit Ladbrokes' liability to pay to Developer sums properly owing to Developer 

pursuant to Clause 8 below. 

6.4 Clauses 6.2 and 6.3 shall not apply to Clause 5.6. 

7. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS 

7.1 The parties agree and acknowledge that: